## TOWN OF BRILLION, CALUMET COUNTY, WISCONSIN

# ORDINANCE # 2007-07 RURAL NUMBERING ORDINANCE

The Town Board of the Town of Brillion, Calumet County, Wisconsin, by this ordinance, adopted on proper notice with a quorum vote of majority of the Town Board resolves, and orders the following:

Effective immediately, the Town of Brillion will initiate installation of rural numbering to properties located in the Town of Brillion pursuant to Sections 59.54 (4) and 4(m) of Wisconsin Statutes.

This ordinance was passed by a vote of 3 ayes, 0 nays by the Town Board of Supervisors at the meeting of said Town Board of the Town of Brillion, Calumet County, Wisconsin, held at the Town of Brillion Municipal Building on July 10, 2007.

Dated this 10<sup>th</sup> day of July 2007

Karen Lamers, Clerk

## ARTICLE I. AUTHORITY AND APPLICABILITY

### Authority.

The Town of Brillion Town Board, Calumet County, does ordain as follows: The following is established as the rural numbering system for Calumet County pursuant to Sections 59.54 (4) and (4m) of Wisconsin Statutes.

#### Applicability.

All buildings for residential, commercial, or industrial uses in the Town of Brillion shall be assigned numbers based upon this ordinance.

# ARTICLE II. ISSUANCE, SELECTION, ASSIGNMENT, POSTING AND MAINTENANCE

### Issuance.

For future construction in the Town of Brillion, the number, consistent with this ordinance, shall be assigned upon the granting of a building and/or sanitary permit or the approval of a survey map through Calumet County. Only one number shall be assigned to any dwelling or principle building except duplexes shall be assigned two consecutive even or odd numbers. Both future and existing duplexes shall use the numbering system.

#### Selection.

Each sign shall be 6" by 18" in size, with high visibility blue with white letters. All numbers must be in digital form. Each property is required to display the standardized number provided by the Town. The number shall be conspicuously displayed so as to be easily discernible from the roadway.

## Assignment.

It is the responsibility of the Calumet County Planning Department, setforth in Sections 1 and 2 of Calumet County Ordinance 1994-1 Calumet County Board of Supervisors, to assign all new 911 numbers and administer the provisions of this Ordinance within the unincorporated areas of the County. Notification from Calumet County will be sent to the Town of Brillion of the newly assigned 911 number(s). The costs of the sign and post shall be borne by the property owners and paid to the Town of Brillion, as agreed upon at the Town of Brillion Annual Meeting held on April 11, 2007. For the purpose of facilitating correct numbering, newly assigned numbers and maps showing the rural numbers of all buildings shall be kept on file in the office of the Calumet County Planning Department and shall also be made available to townships, emergency units, etc., that are in need of their use.

#### Posting.

The assigned number will be installed by Town of Brillion personnel and will be placed 10' to 15' on either side of the ingress/egress in the Town of Brillion road right-of-way. The number may be placed on the building if deemed necessary by the Town of Brillion. The numbers placed under this section on either sign post or building are to be affixed to be read horizontally.

#### Maintenance.

Property owners are responsible to maintain their rural number in a fashion that meets the requirements of this Ordinance and subsequent amendments. Failure to maintain their number after notification will cause property owners to be subject to the penalty provision identified under Article III.

## ARTICLE III. PENALTIES

#### Penalties.

Anyone who refuses to post the sign or who removes, destroys or alters a sign erected pursuant to this Ordinance shall be subject to a forfeiture of no less than twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) or no more than two hundred dollars (\$200.00), and upon failure to pay said forfeiture, may be imprisoned no more than thirty days (30) per Calumet County RURAL NUMBERING ORDINANCE #2007-02.

#### Repealer.

This Ordinance shall be in effect from and after its passage and proper publication as required by law.

Dated this 10th day of July, 2007.